

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 27, 2012, 12:20 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 87425-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

LEAGUE OF EDUCATION VOTERS, *et al.*,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON

Harry H. Schneider, Jr., WSBA No. 9404
Nicholas A. Manheim, WSBA No. 39858
David A. Perez, WSBA No. 43959

PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
206.359.8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Women Voters of Washington

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 SEP -5 P 4:04
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Two-Thirds Requirement in RCW 43.135.034(1) Is an Unconstitutional Restriction on the Legislature’s Plenary Power to Enact Legislation.....	3
1. Any Limit on the Legislature’s Plenary Power Must Be Enshrined in the United States Constitution or Washington Constitution.....	3
2. The Plenary Power Cannot Be Used to Restrict Itself.....	4
3. RCW 43.135.034(1) Is Invalid Because It Attempts to Restrict the Legislature’s Plenary Power Through Statute	6
4. The Process by Which the Two-Thirds Rule Was Adopted Jeopardizes Constitutional Principles and Individual Liberty.....	9
B. The Debate Surrounding Article XI Shows that the Framers Understood Article II, Section 22 to Mean a Minimum and Maximum Threshold to Pass Ordinary Legislation	11
1. The Article XI, Section 2 Debate Shows That the Framers Debated and Established the Legislature’s Maximum Voting Threshold	12
2. The Debate on Article XI, Section 3 Demonstrates That the Framers Understood “Unless a Majority” to Mean Both a Minimum and Maximum Voting Threshold.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cedar Cnty. Comm. v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 377, 950 P.2d 446 (1998).....	4, 16
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933).....	14, 17
<i>Ford v. Logan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 147, 483 P.2d 1247 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>Gruen v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 35 Wn.2d 1, 211 P.2d 651 (1949).....	5
<i>Love v. King County</i> , 181 Wn.2d 462, 44 P.2d 175 (1935).....	5
<i>Moses Lake Sch. Dist. No. 161 v. Big Bend Cnty. Coll.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 551, 503 P.2d 86 (1972).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	4
<i>State v. Fair</i> , 35 Wash. 127 (1904).....	3
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 9
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 43.135.034	6
RCW 43.135.034(1).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Wash. Const. Article II	8, 19
Wash. Const. Article II, § 22	11, 16, 18
Wash. Const., Article XI.....	passim
Wash. Const. Article XI, § 1.....	6, 11, 12
Wash. Const. Article XI, § 2.....	passim
Wash. Const. Article XI, § 3.....	passim
Wash. Const., Article XXIII	9, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Initiative Measure No. 1053 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/initiatives/text/ i1053.pdf	6, 7
“Supermajority Law’s Damaging Legacy: I-1185 Would Renew A Policy That Has Eliminated Jobs And Thwarted Economic Recovery In Washington State,” Wash. State Budget & Policy Ctr., Aug. 24, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://budgetandpolicy.org/reports/supermajorit y-laws-damaging-legacy/	7
<i>The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889 with Analytical Index</i> (Beverly Paulik Rosenow, ed.) (1999).....	passim
Utter, Robert F. & Spitzer, Hugh, <i>Washington State Constitution, A Reference Guide</i> (2002)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Voters Want More Choices, “Our 2/3 initiatives are protecting everyone,” Jan. 19, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.voterswantmorechoices.com/Archives2012/Release01192012.pdf	7
